and if not, over what time period the expenditure is expensed. This decision results in changes in accounting policies and the
accounting treatment.

DFSV’s accounting policy has historically been to capitalise all costs related to SaaS arrangements as intangible assets
in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of the above agenda decisions has result in a reclassification of
some intangible assets as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, impacting both the current and prior
periods presented.

In the prior 2020-21 year, DFSV had capitalised $297,817 in cloud computing costs relating to its Licence Manager
database replacement program under intangible assets. The changes resulting from IFRIC agenda decisions are accounted
for as a change of accounting policy under AASB 108 and are required to be applied retrospectively.

Dairy Food Safety Victoria62 Annual Report 2021–22

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each of the line items for prior year 2020-21. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Extract)

30 June 2021

As Originally
presented

$

Adjustment/
Reclassification

$

30 June 2021

Restated

$

Expenses from transactions

Other operating expenses 1,527,158 297,817 1,824,975

Total expenses from transactions 6,042,595 297,817 6,343,412

Net result from transactions 161,482 297,817 (136,335)

Comprehensive Result 166,306 297,817 (131,511)

Statement of financial position (Extract)

30 June 2021

As Originally
presented

$

Adjustment/
Reclassification

$

30 June 2021

Restated

$

Non-financial assets

Intangible assets 499,759 (297,817) 201,942

Total non-financial assets 1,201,327 (297,817) 903,510

Total assets 8,562,826 (297,817) 8,265,009

Net assets 6,994,676 (297,817) 6,696,859

Equity

Accumulated surplus 5,194,676 (297,817) 4,869,859

Net Worth 6,994,676 (297,817) 6,696,859

Cashflow Statement (Extract)

30 June 2021

As Originally
presented

$

Adjustment/
Reclassification

$

30 June 2021

Restated

$

Payments

Payments to suppliers and employees (5,690,126) (297,817) (5,987,943)

Total payments (5,694,109) (297,817) (5,991,926)

Net cashflows from operating activities 614,205 (297,817) 316,388

Cashflows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets (401,922) 297,817 (104,106)

Net cashflows from/(used in) investing activities (701,013) 297,817 (403,197)

Annual Report 2021–22 63Dairy Food Safety Victoria

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

8.4	 Responsible persons

In accordance with the Ministerial Directions issued by the Minister for Finance under the Financial Management Act 1994,
the following disclosures are made regarding responsible persons for the reporting period.

Responsible Ministers

Minister for Agriculture, the Hon. Mary-Anne Thomas MP was the responsible minister from 1 July 2021 to 26 June 2022
and the Hon. Gayle Tierney was the responsible Minister from 27 June 2022 to 30 June 2022.

Board members

The name of persons who were Board members of DFSV during the full year are as follows: